


Toshiba AC25CEW-SSC Instruction
Manual





1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18



PAGE

1
OF 32  GO

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32



Table of Contents

Bookmarks



Available languages

EN

FR

Quick Links
Download this manual

https://capturecode.com/download/2782408/Toshiba-Ac25cew-Ssc.html


https://capturecode.com/manual/2782408/Toshiba-Ac25cew-Ssc.html?page=2#manual


TOASTER OVEN
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AC25CEW-SSC
Free 3 months
extension of the
original limited warranty
period!* Simply text a
picture of your proof of
purchase to:



1-844-224-1614
*The warranty extension is for the three months
immediately following
the completion of the product's original warranty
period. Individuals do not need to register the
product in order to get all the rights and remedies
of registered owners under the original limited
warranty.
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Page 3: Important Safeguards
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SAFETY WARNING When using electrical
appliance, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following: 1. Read
all instructions. 2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs. 3. To protect against
electrical shock do not immerse cord, plugs, or (state specific part or parts in question) in water
or other liquid.

Page 4 BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SAFETY WARNING 13. Do not use appliance for other
than intended use. 14. Use extreme caution when removing tray or disposing of hot grease. 15.
Do not clean with metal scouring pads. Pieces can break off the pad and touch electrical parts,
creating parts, creating a risk of electric shock.

Page 5 IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SAFETY WARNING 24. Avoid
contacting moving parts. 25. For household use only. 2 . During operation, press "Stop/Start"
can stop cooking. CAUTION: Do not insert your fingers into any gaps or holes; it may cause
injuries.

Page 6: Before First Use
BEFORE FIRST USE 1. Remove all accessories and shipping materials packed inside the Oven. 2.
Wash the Rack and Pan in warm soapy water. Wipe the inside of the Oven with a damp cloth or
sponge. Blot dry with paper towels to be sure the unit is dry before using.

Page 7: Product Instruction
PRODUCT INSTRUCTION NAMES OF PARTS When using electrical appliance, basic safety
precautions should always be followed, including the following: Housing Door handle Function
knob Stop/Start button Temperature knob Timer knob Baking Pan Baking Rack Crumb Tray
Helper Handle Rotisserie Kit Rack clamp EN-7...

Page 8: How To Use
HOW TO USE CAUTION THE OVEN SURFACES ARE HOT DURING AND AFTER USE. INSTRUCTIONS
1. Place the Baking Rack in position that will accommodate the height of the food to be cooked.
2. The food must be put into the baking pan to avoid the fire danger that caused by the
accumulation of food chipping on the heating pipes.

Page 9: Function Instruction
OPERATION FUNCTION INSTRUCTION OVEN FUNCTION COOKING PRESET TEMP RANGE PRESET
TIME TIME RANGE FUNCTION TEMP Toast Fixed Temp Fixed Time Bake 30min 0.01～2Hours Broil
7min30seconds Pizza 6 inch Pizza 9 inch 10min 1min~30min Pizza 12 inch 10min30seconds
Cookie 30min Defrost 1hour30min 100 ~180 Reheat...

Page 10 FUNCTION INSTRUCTION BROIL PIZZA Preset temperature : 350 °F Preset
temperature : 450 °F BROIL PIZZA Temp range : 150 °F- 350 °F Temp range : 150 °F- 450 °F
Preset time : 30min Preset time : 10min Time range : 0.01～2 Hour Time range : 1min~30min
NOTE Do not preheat when using this fuction...

Page 11: Rotisserie Function
OPERATION FUNCTION INSTRUCTION ROTISSERIE FUNCTION 1. Remove the Baking Rack from
the oven and set aside. 2. Place the Baking Pan in the lowest level of the oven. This will catch all
the drippings from the food that is on the Rotisserie Forks as it cooks.

Page 12 FUNCTION INSTRUCTION 10. Gently remove the right pointed side of the Rotisserie
Forks from the Rotisserie Socket and remove the food on the forks out of the oven. 11. Place the
food on a heat safe plate or dish when you have removed from the oven.
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Page 13: Care And Cleaning
5. To clean the door by using a wet cloth saturated with detergent or soap. 6. Never immerse
the unit in water or other liquid. 7. Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized
service representative. SPECIFICATION MODEL AC25CEW-SSC CUBAGE VOLTAGE 120V~,1Ph AC
FREQUENCY...

Page 14: One Year Limited Warranty
ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY This product carries a warranty stating that it will be free from
defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase. This
warranty is valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of initial retail purchase and is
not transferable.

Page 15 Tel.: 1-855-238-5607...

Page 17 FOUR GRILLE-PAIN MODE D’EMPLOI DU AC25CEW-SSC Extension gratuite de 3 mois
de la période de garantie limitée initiale!* Envoyez simplement une photo de votre preuve
d’achat par message texte au : 1-844-224-1614 *L’extension de garantie porte sur les trois
mois suivant immédiatement...

Page 18 SOMMAIRE MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ DE
BASE................FR-3 AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION................FR-6 INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE
PRODUIT NOMS DES PIÈCES......................FR-7 UTILISATION MODE D’EMPLOI........................ FR-8
INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT............. FR-10 FONCTION DU FOUR......................
FR-10 FONCTION DE RÔTISSERIE....................FR-12 FONCTION DE RÔTISSERIE AVEC LES
FOURCHES DE RÔTISSOIRE....

Page 19: Mises En Garde Importantes
MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE ALERTE DE SÉCURITÉ
Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, vous devez toujours respecter des précautions
de base en matière de sécurité, y compris (mais sans s’y limiter) les suivantes : 1. Lire toutes
les instructions 2.

Page 20 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE ALERTE DE SÉCURITÉ l’appareil, placez toutes les
commandes sur leur position d’arrêt, puis retirez le cordon de la prise électrique. 13. Ne pas
utiliser l’appareil à d’autres fins que celles prévues. 14. Faire preuve d’une extrême prudence
lorsque vous retirez un plateau ou éliminer des matières grasses chaudes.

Page 21 MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE ALERTE DE
SÉCURITÉ nettoyer. Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant de le manipuler. 24. Évitez d’entrer en
contact avec les pièces en mouvement. 25. Pour un usage ménager uniquement. 26. Pendant le
fonctionnement, appuyer sur "Stop/Start" peut arrêter la cuisson.

Page 22: Avant La Première Utilisation
AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION 1. Retirez tous les accessoires et les emballages à l’intérieur
et à l’extérieur du four. 2. Lavez la grille et le plateau de cuisson à l’eau chaude et savonneuse.
Essuyez l’intérieur du four avec une éponge ou un chiffon humide.

Page 23: Instructions Sur Le Produit
INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE PRODUIT NOMS DES PIÈCES Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils
électriques, vous devez toujours respecter des précautions de base en matière de sécurité, y
compris (mais sans s’y limiter) les suivantes : Boîtier Poignée de la porte Bouton de fonction
Bouton de démarrage/arrêt Bouton de réglage de la température...

Page 24: Mode D'emploi
MODE D’EMPLOI Les surfaces du four deviennent chaudes pendant et ATTENTION après
l’utilisation. 1. Placez la grille de cuisson dans une position qui s’adapte à la hauteur des
aliments à cuire. 2. Les aliments doivent être mis dans le plateau de cuisson pour éviter les
risques d’incendie découlant de l’accumulation de résidus d’aliments sur les éléments de
chauffage.

Page 25 UTILISATION MODE D’EMPLOI PANNEAU DE COMMANDE ÉTAPE DE CUISSON Fonction
de cuisson Niveau de cuisson Bouton de réglage (fonction Toast uniquement) de la température
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Temps/Tranche (fonction Toast uniquement) Bouton de Température démarrage/arrêt FR-9...

Page 26: Instructions Sur Le Fonctionnement
INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT FONCTION DU FOUR FONCTION TEMPÉRATURE PLAGE
DE TEMPS DE CUISSON PLAGE DE TEMPS PRÉRÉGLÉE TEMPÉRATURE PRÉRÉGLÉ DE CUISSON
Température Grille-Pain Temps de cuisson constante Cuisson Grillage Pizza 6 inch 7 min 30
secondes 10 min Pizza 9 inch 10 min 30 secondes Pizza 12 inch Biscuits...

Page 27 UTILISATION INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT GRILLAGE PIZZA fonction.
fonction. BISCUITS RÔTISSERIE fonction. DÉCONGÉLATION MAINTIEN AU CHAUD RÉCHAUFFAGE
CONVECTION FR-11...

Page 28: Fonction De Rôtisserie
INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT FONCTION DE RÔTISSERIE 1. Retirez la grille de
cuisson du four et mettez-la de côté. 2. Placez le plateau de cuisson à l’étage inférieur du four. Il
recueillera les jus de cuisson s’égouttant de l’aliment placé sur la fourche de rôtissoire pendant
sa cuisson. N’essayez pas d’utiliser la fonction de rôtisserie sans placer le plateau de cuisson
à...

Page 29 UTILISATION UTILISATION INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT 10. Retirez
doucement le côté droit pointu des fourches de la douille de rôtissoire, puis sortez l’aliment
encore sur les fourches hors du four. 11. Mettez l’aliment sur un plat ou une assiette résistants
à la chaleur après l’avoir sorti du four.

Page 30: Soin Et Nettoyage
5. Pour nettoyer la porte, utilisez un chiffon humide imprégné de détergent ou de savon. 6. Ne
plongez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides. 7. Toute autre réparation doit être
réalisée par un technicien agréé. CARACTÉRISTIQUES MODÈLE AC25CEW-SSC CAPACITÉ 25 L
TENSION 120 V~, monophasé...

Page 31: Garantie Limitée D'un An
UTILISATION GARANTIE GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN Ce produit est couvert par une garantie
stipulant qu’il sera exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période d’un
an à compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie est valable pour l’acheteur au détail original à
partir de la date d’achat au détail initial et est incessible. Conservez votre reçu de vente
original.

Page 32 Tel.: 1-855-238-5607...
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